

No. 02-1674 & Consolidated Cases

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MITCH MCCONNELL, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE LEAGUE
OF WOMEN VOTERS OF THE UNITED STATES
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

LLOYD LEONARD
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
OF THE UNITED STATES
1730 M Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 229-1965

DANIEL R. ORTIZ
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
580 Massie Rd.
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-3127

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. BCRA’S REGULATION OF ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATIONS, UNLIKE REGULATION UNDER THE PRIOR “MAGIC WORDS” TEST, PREVENTS CORRUPTION AND THE APPEARANCE OF CORRUPTION WITHOUT IMPERMISSIBLY BURDENING SPEECH	6
A. Disclosing Election Spending and Stopping Corporations and Unions from Spending From Their General Treasures to Influence Federal Elections Represent Two Central Safeguards Against Corruption and the Appearance of Corruption in Federal Elections.....	6
B. Identifying Advertisements Designed to Influence Federal Elections Through “Magic Words” Undermines These Two Central Safeguards Against Corruption	8
II. THE <i>BUYING TIME</i> STUDIES ON WHICH A MAJORITY OF THE DISTRICT COURT RELIED IN UPHOLDING SEVERAL OF BCRA’S CENTRAL PROVISIONS ARE RELIABLE AND STRONGLY SUPPORT BCRA’S PRIMARY DEFINITION OF ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATIONS ...	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. A Majority of the District Court Clearly Rejected the Plaintiffs’ Attacks on the <i>Buying Time</i> Studies	18
B. Plaintiffs Are Wrong in Claiming that the Authors of the <i>Buying Time</i> Studies Improperly Recoded Data.....	23
C. The <i>Buying Time</i> Studies Strongly Support BCRA’s Primary Definition of Electioneering Communications.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	4, 6, 8
<i>Communist Party v. Control Board</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961).....	6
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 123 S.Ct. 2200 (2003)	7, 8
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	8
<i>United States v. Auto. Workers</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957).....	7
STATUTES	
Act of Jan. 26, 1907 (Tillman Act), ch. 420, 34 Stat. 864	7
Act of June 25th, 1910, ch. 392, 36 Stat. 822.....	6
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act (BCRA) of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....	3
Federal Corrupt Practices Act, 1925, ch. 368, tit. 3, 43 Stat. 1053, 1070-74.....	6
Federal Election Campaign Act (FECA) of 1971, Pub L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
148 Cong. Rec. S2116 (daily ed. March 20, 2002).....	9
148 Cong. Rec. S2117 (daily ed. March 20, 2002).....	9
148 Cong. Rec. S2141 (daily ed. March 20, 2002).....	9
Annenberg Public Policy Center, <i>Issue Advertising in the 1999-2000 Election Cycle</i> (2001).....	21, 22
Deborah Beck, et. al., Annenberg Public Policy Center, <i>Issue Advertising During the 1996 Campaign</i> (1997).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Erika Falk, Annenberg Public Policy Center, <i>Legislative Issue Advertising in the 107th Congress</i> (2003).....	17
Jonathan S. Krasno & Daniel E. Seltz, Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Buying Time: Television Advertising in the 1998 Congressional Elections</i> (2000).....	18
Leslie Wayne, <i>A Back Door for the Conservative Donor</i> , N.Y. Times, May 22, 1997, at B10	4
Louis D. Brandeis, <i>Other People’s Money</i> (National Home Library Foundation Ed. 1933).....	4
Senate Comm. on Governmental Affairs, <i>Investigation of Illegal or Improper Activities in Connection with 1996 Federal Election Campaigns</i> , S. Rep. No. 105-177 (1998)	10, 11
